

22-3054

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DANIEL HALLER, LONG ISLAND SURGICAL PLLC,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW,
WASHINGTON, DC 20201,

(caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, No. 2:21-cv-7208

**BRIEF OF THE LEUKEMIA & LYMPHOMA SOCIETY, ASTHMA AND
ALLERGY FOUNDATION OF AMERICA, ALS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
LUNG ASSOCIATION, CANCERCARE, CANCER SUPPORT COMMUNITY,
CROHN’S & COLITIS FOUNDATION, CYSTIC FIBROSIS FOUNDATION,
EPILEPSY FOUNDATION, FAMILIES USA ACTION, HEMOPHILIA
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, THE MENDED HEARTS, INC., MUSCULAR
DYSTROPHY ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL MULTIPLE SCLEROSIS SOCIETY,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR RARE DISORDERS, AND U.S. PIRG
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Joseph J. Wardenski
WARDENSKI P.C.
134 West 29th Street, Suite 709
New York, NY 10001
(347) 913-3311
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(continued from front cover)

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, 1900 E STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20415, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, JULIE SU, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, WASHINGTON DC 20220, JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20220,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE NO SURPRISES ACT PROTECTS PATIENTS FROM THE DEVASTATING FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES OF SURPRISE MEDICAL BILLS AND PROTECTS ALL CONSUMERS FROM RISING HEALTH CARE COSTS.	13
A. Surprise Medical Bills for Hospital-Based Care and Air Ambulance Services by Out-of-Network Providers Harmed Millions of Patients and their Families.	14
B. Surprise Billing Increased Health Insurance Premiums and Overall Health Care Costs for Privately Insured Individuals.	18
II. CONGRESS INTENDED FOR THE NO SURPRISES ACT TO PROTECT PATIENTS FROM SURPRISE BILLS AND LOWER HEALTH CARE COSTS FOR ALL CONSUMERS....	21
A. Bipartisan Precursor Proposals to the No Surprises Act Shared the Goal of Reducing Out-of-Pocket Costs for Patients and Overall Health Expenses.	22
B. The No Surprises Act Shared the Earlier Bills’ Goal of Reducing Health Costs.	26

III. THE NO SURPRISES ACT BENEFITS PATIENTS AND CONSUMERS BY PROTECTING THEM FROM SURPRISE BILLS, ENCOURAGING IN-NETWORK NEGOTIATIONS AND CONTROLLING HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS.....	28
A. The Act is Essential to Protect Patients from Surprise Billing and Contain Healthcare Costs.....	29
B. Through the IDR Process, the Act Will Likely Promote More In-Network Care and Reduce Out-of-Pocket Costs and Premiums for Consumers.	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

No Surprises Act of the 2021 Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111 8, 21, 28

LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

H. Educ. & Labor Comm., *Committee Advances Bipartisan
 Solution to Ban Surprise Billing* (Feb. 11, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3OuWig0>..... 25

H. Educ. & Labor Comm., *Section-by-Section: The Ban
 Surprise Billing Act (H.R. 5800) 1-2* (Feb. 11, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/43ZwH19> 25

H. Energy & Commerce Comm., *Pallone & Walden on
 Committee Passage of No Surprises Act* (July 17, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3OkrQFq> 23

H. Ways & Means Comm., *Ways and Means Committee
 Surprise Medical Billing Plan* (Dec. 11, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3KzRS6t> 24

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615, pt. 1 (2020) 12, 14, 16

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *Congressional
 Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement*
 (Dec. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3rSj1Ht> 21, 26

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *How to Reduce
 Health Care Costs: Understanding the Cost of Health Care in
 America: Hearing of the S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor &
 Pensions*, 115th Cong. 832 (June 27, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/33VO9xD> 23

S. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, *Senate Health Committee Leaders Introduce Bipartisan Legislation to Reduce Health Care Costs* (June 19, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33Zg3sA> 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Loren Adler *et al.*, *High air ambulance charges concentrated in private equity-owned carriers*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3ECnx4J>..... 17

Loren Adler *et al.*, *California saw reduction in out-of-network care from affected specialties after 2017 surprise billing law*, Brookings Inst. (Sept. 23, 2021), <https://brook.gs/3KQ8cyz> 31

Loren Adler *et al.*, *Changes in emergency physician service prices after Connecticut’s 2016 surprise billing law*, Brookings Inst. (Oct. 13, 2020), <https://brook.gs/3G1dSlG>..... 31

Am.’s Health Ins. Plans, *No Surprises Act Prevents More than 9 Million Surprise Bills Since January 2022* (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3OMePpE> 29

Anna Almendrala, *The Air Ambulance Billed More Than The Lung Transplant Surgeon*, NPR (Nov. 6, 2019), <https://n.pr/3GWrksd> 16

Julie Appleby, *The case of the \$489,000 air ambulance ride*, NPR (Mar. 25, 2022), <http://bit.ly/3A34kX5> 16

ALS Ass’n *et al.*, *Surprise Medical Billing Principles* (Feb. 2020), <https://bit.ly/44xLg0f>..... 8, 20

Ge Bai *et al.*, *Air Ambulances With Sky-High Charges*, 38 Health Affairs (July 2019) (Abstract), <https://bit.ly/33HmVeg>..... 16

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys., *Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2020* (May 2021), <https://bit.ly/3FZzXkl> 14

Rachel Bluth, *In Combating Surprise Bills, Lawmakers Miss Sky-High Air Ambulance Costs*, Kaiser Health News (June 14, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3fMJC35> 16

Christina Caron, *Families Fight Back Against Surprise Air Ambulance Bills*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 17, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3qRBgh6>..... 16

Karan R. Chhabra *et al.*, *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients Undergoing Elective Surgery with In-Network Primary Surgeons and Facilities*, 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 538 (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Q477bA> 18

Jen Christensen, *Sky-high prices for air ambulances hurt those they are helping*, CNN (Nov. 26, 2018), <https://cnn.it/3KzcPN8>..... 16

Kao-Ping Chua *et al.*, *Prevalence and Magnitude of Potential Surprise Bills for Childbirth*, JAMA Health F. (July 2, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3o7GTpL>..... 18

Cong. Budget Off., *Estimate for Divisions O Through FF H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Public Law 116-260 Enacted on December 27, 2020* (Jan. 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3QiW0LV> 21, 26

Cong. Budget Off., *S.1895, Lower Health Care Costs Act* (July 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3Ito5Jc> 23, 27

Cong. Budget Off., *H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act* (Sept. 18, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3qmo06D> 24, 27

Cong. Budget Off., *H.R. 5800, the Ban Surprise Billing Act, as ordered reported by The House Committee on Education and Labor on February 11, 2020, Estimated Budgetary Effects* (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://bit.ly/43ZyVBe> 25, 27

Cong. Budget Off., *H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, as Introduced on February 10, 2020, Estimated Budgetary Effects* (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3qoSlBz> 25, 27

Zack Cooper *et al.*, *Out-Of-Network Billing And Negotiated Payments For Hospital-Based Physicians*, 39 Health Affairs 24 (Dec. 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3X8PpEB> 19

Erin Duffy *et al.*, *Policies to address surprise billing can affect health insurance premiums*, 26 Am. J. Managed Care 401 (Sep. 11, 2020), <http://bit.ly/3tFMk1e> 19

Erin Duffy *et al.*, Brookings Inst., *Surprise medical bills increase costs for everyone, not just for the people who get them* (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://brook.gs/3FWoXnQ> 19

Fair Health, Inc., *Air Ambulance Services in the United States: A Study of Private and Medicare Claims* (Sept. 28, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3tYAO2m>..... 16

Christopher Garmon & Benjamin Chartock, *One In Five Inpatient Emergency Department Cases May Lead To Surprise Bills*, 36 Health Affairs 177 (2017), <https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.0970> 15

John Hargraves & Aaron Bloschichak, *Air Ambulances – 10 Year Trends in Costs and Use*, Health Care Cost Inst. (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3GXXkzSb> 17

Jack Hoadley *et al.*, Urban Inst., *No Surprises Act: Perspectives on the Status of Consumer Protections Against Balance Billing* (Apr. 2023), <https://bit.ly/3KzOWa2>..... 29

Sarah Kliff, *A \$52,112 Air Ambulance Ride: Coronavirus Patients Battle Surprise Bills*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 13, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3Iwrffs> 16

Raymond Kluender *et al.*, *Medical Debt in the US, 2009-2020*, 326 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 250 (2021), <https://bit.ly/3KFqh23> 14

Alison Kodjak, *Taken For A Ride: M.D. Injured In ATV Crash Gets \$56,603 Bill For Air Ambulance Trip*, NPR (Sept. 25, 2018), <https://n.pr/35g4DBq>..... 16

Letter from Families USA *et al.* to House Speaker Pelosi and House Minority Leader McCarthy (July 10, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3tQAra6>..... 20

Letter from Families USA *et al.* to House Speaker Pelosi and Leaders McConnell, McCarthy, and Schumer (Nov. 12, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3tWPCP9>..... 20

Letter from Sen. Murray & Rep. Pallone to Hon. Xavier Becerra, Sec’y of Health & Human Servs. (Jan. 7, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3qTHv45>..... 11, 22

Letter from Jon Godfread, Comm’r, N.D. Ins. Dep’t, *et al.* to Hon. Bobby Scott *et al.* (Nov. 7, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3AkFfau>..... 17

Celia Llopis-Jepsen, *A Kansan’s \$50k Medical Bill Shows That You Don’t Always Owe What You’re Charged*, KCUR (May 26, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3Isp2Bt> 16

Lunna Lopes *et al.*, Kaiser Family Found., *Data Note: Public Worries About And Experience With Surprise Medical Bills* (Feb. 28, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3r9Qiz2> 8

N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs., *New York’s Surprise Out-of-Network Protection Law Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution Process* (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3g6pkFP> 31

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *An examination of surprise medical bills and proposals to protect consumers from them*, Peterson-KFF Health System Tracker (Feb. 10, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3KLJ1gF>..... 13, 15, 17

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *Surprise bills vary by diagnosis and type of admission*, Peterson-KFF Health Sys. Tracker (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3o5ZouG>..... 13

Karen Pollitz *et al.*, *US Statistics on Surprise Medical Billing*, 323 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 498 (Feb. 11, 2020), <https://bit.ly/43yx8Tn>..... 8

Reps. Frank Pallone Jr. & Greg Walden, *It's time for Congress to protect patients from surprise medical bills*, The Hill (Nov. 21, 2019), <https://bit.ly/33E85FF>..... 24

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process-Status Update* (Apr. 27, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3rzL566> 30

U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., *Initial Report on the Independent Resolution (IDR) Process April 15 – September 30, 2022*, <https://bit.ly/3OfrIad> 30
